
SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBL]C SERVICE COMM]SSION

In the Matter of t.he APPlication
of Papio TransPort Service,
Inc. , Papi-11ion, Nebraska,
seeking to amend its raLes and
charges subj ect to t.he
Provisions of Neb. Rev. StaL.
(Rêissue 20]-4) , ChaPter 75,
Articles 1 and 3.

BY THE COMMISSION:

On March L9,
Papillion, Nebraska,
rates for its use in

APPI,ICATION NO . BR-417

GRANTED ON AN EMERGENCY

BAS]S

ENTERED: MARCH 24, 2075

OPININON AND F]NDINGS

2015, Papio TransPort Service,
filed an applicaLion for auLhority to
it.s operations as folLows:

Proposed Rates

Inc. ,

amend

Description Current Rate
Regular Rat.e

Addit.ional Passenger

Mileage Rate

Emergency act.ion

$1-.66lloaded mí

is requested.

Applicant is a certificated common carrier which holds
CertificaLe Number B-1733. The cert.ificate authorizes the trans-
port.at.ion of paSsengers in open class service over irregular
routes between poinls in Douglas and Sarpy counties and between
point.s in said counLies. HHS Designation: Yes. Transportation
of Railroad Train Crews: No '

The ApplicanL received authorit.y to operaLe from the
Commission under Certificate Number B-1733 on ApriL 2I, 2009.
The Applicant is amending it.s raLes for use in t.his certificate.

$20.00 one way

$10.00

$1.66lloaded mi

$32.00 one way

Delete

The Applicant is seeking to raise íLs raLes from $20.00
trip one way to $32. O0 per trip one way. The Applicant is
proposing the deletion of the Additional Passenger Charge.

þroposed rates would noL change the mileage raLe of S1.66
mile

per
a1 so

The
per

The Appl icant. had raLes t.hat. were approved by the
Commission on ,June 18, 2O!3, that incl-uded a $32.00 per one way

trip charge in addition to the currenL mileage rate ' On March
11, 20L4, the Applicant proposed t.hat. its one way t.rip charge be

reduced Lo Lhe currenL $20.00 per Lrip. The Applicant cited

i&p¡¡îted wlh soy ink on recycteu paperþ



SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Applicat.ion No . BR-477 Page 2

that. iL was changing t.he focus of t.he service it. provided to one
that was primarily for ambulatory individuals, as Handivan
Transports had entered t.he market. and was to provide wheelchair
transport.ation in Douglas and Sarpy counties.

The primary j usLif ication f or t.his increase is t.hat the
Applicant is reentering the wheelchair transporLation market. and
is seeking to enter into contracts with entities seeking their
services as a wheelchair provider that are will1ng to pay the
request.ed $32.00 per trip. In particular, the service is
requested to be provided in Sarpy County.

The proposed rate for servi-ce of $32.00 appears to be
reasonable. Ot.her companies are receiving $33.00 or more for
wheelchair t,ransportation, and the Nebraska Department. of Health
and Human Service is able to authorize over $39.00 per t.ri-p for
one-way transportation of this service type. The Commission
approved the rate of $32.00 per trip on May 10, 2013, for
Handivan Services, which also operates in the Omaha area. The
proposed rate is also t.he same rate as was approved for Lhis
Applicant in 2013.

In applications such as these, the Commission must find
that an emergency situation exists. Such a sj-tuation exists in
this application. The Applicant has requested that. Lhe rate be
changed so that iL can take advant.age of a conLracL that will
allow it to benefit from Lhe proposed rates. The Applicant
should bé placed in a position that. will allow it to make use of
the proposed rates for Lhe conLract and not place t.he Applicant
in a position that will negatively impact its ability Lo pursue
this contracL fuIIy.

Upon considerat.ion of the applicat.ion and being f ully
advised in the premises, Lhe Commission is of the opinion and
finds that the application should be grant.ed on an emergency
basis effective April 3, 2015.

ORDER

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED by the Nebraska Public Service
Commission t.hat ef f ective April 3 , 201-5, Papio Transport
Service, rnc. , Papillion, Nebraska, be, and it is hereby,
authorized Lo amend raLes for its use as foll-ows:
Descript. i-on Rat es
Regular Rat.e (first 13 miles) $32.00 one way

#L.66/Ioaded mil-eMileage Rate

&prinred w¡rh soy ìnk o n recyctedpaperþ



SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Application No. BF"-477 Page 3

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED by the Nebraska Public Service
Commission that public noLice of this action be publíshed in t.he
Daily Record, Omaha, Nebraska, pursuant to the provisions of
Section 75-L2L. R.R.S. 20L4, and the Commissign's Rules.

MADE AND ENTERED at. Lincoln, Nebraska, t.his 24th day of
March, 2015.

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERV]CE COMM]SSION

COMMISSTONERS CONCURR]NG :

///

//s//Trank E. Landis
//s//cexald L. Vap

Chairman

ATTEST:

Executive Director
¿fu- f\AtÀcrL

$orintea wln sov lrt on recycteo paper$


